
 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4824 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.03.2023 

 
SETTING UP OF TEXTILE PARK IN UJJAIN 

 
 

4824. SHRI ANIL FIROJIYA: 
 

 
 

 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 

(a) whether any step has been taken to set up a textile park in Ujjain which was earlier known as textile 

hub and if so, the details thereof;  
 

(b) if not, the reasons therefor;  
 

(c) whether any work is being done to promote textiles in the aforsaid city; and  
 

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?  

 

 

 
 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

(a) & (b):   No proposal for setting up of Textile Park at Ujjain has been received in the Ministry.  

However, the Government has finalized the site of Dhar in Madhya Pradesh for setting up of PM 

MITRA Parks.    

(c) & (d):    For holistic development of the entire textile value chain of the country including Ujjain in 

Madhya Pradesh, Government is implementing several schemes viz. Production Linked Incentive (PLI) 

Scheme for Textiles, SAMARTH- Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector, Amended 

Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme, National Technical Textiles Mission, Silk Samagra-2, etc.  
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